
Resolution Number 25-12: Waste Management 
Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 25-12 
  

 A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SEVENTH 
ADDENDUM TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE 
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL CONTRACT; 
REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS 
IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE.  

  
 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into an Amended and Restated 
Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract dated on or about January 
1, 2002, whereby the Contractor would collect solid waste and recyclables within the 
corporate boundaries of the City (the "Contract"), and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the First Addendum to the Contract on or 

about February 19, 2009; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Second Addendum to the Contract on or 

about January 19, 2012; and 
  
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Third Addendum to the Contract on or 

about December 4, 2014; and 
  
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Fourth Addendum to the Contract on or 

about December 7, 2017; and 
  
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Fifth Addendum to the Contract on or 

about June 20, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Sixth Addendum to the Contract on or 

about December 12, 2024; and 
  
WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the Contract to provide for an extension 

of the term through March 1, 2025; and 
  
WHEREAS, the Contract is ongoing and not in material breach by either party as 

of the date of this Seventh Addendum. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of 
Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that: 
 

1. The Seventh Addendum to the Amended and Restated Solid Waste and 
Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract with Waste Management, Inc., as 
attached hereto, is hereby approved; and 

2. The City Manager of the City of Eustis is authorized to execute said Contract; 
and 



Resolution Number 25-12: Waste Management 
Page 2 of 2 

3. This Resolution and the terms of the Seventh Addendum shall become 
effective immediately upon approval. 

 
DONE AND RESOLVED, this 16th day of January, 2025 in regular session of the 

City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.  
 
       CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
       CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA      
 
 
             

Willie Hawkins 
       Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST:       
 
      
Christine Halloran, City Clerk 
 

CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence, 
this 16th day of January 2025, by Willie Hawkins, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, 
who are personally known to me. 

              
      Notary Public - State of Florida 
      My Commission Expires: 
      Notary Serial No: 
 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
 
This document is approved as to form and legal content for use and reliance of the City 
Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida. 
 
_________________________________  ______________________ 
City Attorney's Office      Date 
 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 

The foregoing Resolution Number 25-12 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published 
the same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial 
Library, and one copy hereof at the Parks & Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits 
of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida. 
  
      
Christine Halloran, City Clerk  


